# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Symyx Technologies Europe, S.A.	03/01/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FreeSlate, Inc.
Street Address:	415 Oakmead Parkway
City:	Sunnyvale
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94085

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11131975
Application Number:	11914724

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)473-2601

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-473-2600

Email: aechery@omm.com

Correspondent Name: Kevin Mosher, Esq.

Address Line 1: O'Melveny & Myers LLP

Address Line 2: 2765 Sand Hill Road

Address Line 4: Menlo Park, CALIFORNIA 94025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 848612-01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Alexandra C. Echery

Total Attachments: 4

source=Freeslate - Patent Assignment (Europe)#page1.tif source=Freeslate - Patent Assignment (Europe)#page2.tif

PATENT S01112704 REEL: 024046 FRAME: 0575

11131975

CH \$80.00

source=Freeslate - Patent Assignment (Europe)#page3.tif source=Freeslate - Patent Assignment (Europe)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 024046 FRAME: 0576

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Patent Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of March \_\_\_\_\_, 2010 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between Symyx Technologies Europe, S.A., a corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and FreeSlate, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, in connection with the transactions contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of February 11, 2010 by and among Assignee, Symyx Technologies, Inc. and Symyx Solutions, Inc. (the "APA"), Assignor, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Symyx Technologies, Inc., wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to accept from Assignor, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Assigned Patents").

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration (including that recited in the APA), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee its entire right, title and interest worldwide in and to the Assigned Patents, as well as any extensions, renewals, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof and any applications or patents that claim priority from such patents and applications, including any foreign counterparts thereto, and all rights, claims and privileges pertaining to any of the foregoing, including all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Assigned Patents and the right to collect all proceeds and damages therefrom.
- 2. Assignor further agrees that should additional acts or further documentation of the assignment be required to protect, secure, vest and record good title to the Assigned Patents in Assignee, Assignor will, without further consideration, obtain, provide or execute such other information or documents or perform such acts as may be reasonably necessary upon Assignee's request.
- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Patents registered in the corresponding jurisdiction.
- 4. This Patent Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original and all of which together will constitute the same instrument.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 024046 FRAME: 0577 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Patent Assignment by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

### **ASSIGNOR:**

SYMYX TECHNOLOGIES	EUROPE,	S.A.
SYMYX TECHNOLOGNES	•	
And the state of t		
The second secon		

Name: Rex S. Jackson

Title: Agent-In-Fact

STATE OF	California
COUNTY OF	Santa Clara

On <u>March</u>, 2010, before me, Suzanne R. Shadley, Notary Public, personally appeared Rex S. Jackson who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(\$) whose name(\$) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(\$) on the instrument the person(\$), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(\$) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature ///

(Seal)

SUZANNE R. SHADLEY Commission # 1805706

Notary Public - California Santa Clara County Comm. Expires Jul 22, 20 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Patent Assignment by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

## **ASSIGNEE**:

FREESLATE, INC.,	
a Delaware corporation	ı

Ву:	Page.
Name:	John S. Senaldi

Title: CEO

## **SCHEDULE 1**

## **ASSIGNED PATENTS**

Document Number	Title	Country Application Number
US7614429	Apparatus and method for storing and dispensing material, especially in micro quantities and in combination with limited starting amounts	US11/131975
US20090090433	Apparatus And Method For Storing And Dispensing Material, Especially In Micro Quantities And In Combination With Limited Starting Amounts	US11/914724
US20070006942	Apparatus and method for storing and dispensing material, especially in micro quantities and in combination with limited starting amounts	US11/131975

Schedule 1 to Patent Assignment

**RECORDED: 03/08/2010** 

PATENT REEL: 024046 FRAME: 0580